. Rule 2.048

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Administrator’s progress report

@

Form 2.24B(CH) *‘

Name of Company

'| Williams Industrial Services Limited

Company Number

NI1028974

In the

*

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland
Chancery Division (Company Insolvency)

(full name of court)

Court case number

22636 of 2018

(2) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Graham Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,'Edinburgh EH3
address(es)of  REX and Toby Underwood of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8" Floor Central Square, 29 Wellmgton

administrator(s) - gpreet Leeds, LS1 4DL

adminfstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report forthe period

from

" (b) 6 February 2021

to

(b) 5 August 2021

(b) Insert dates .
‘Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 31 August 2021
Contact Dgtailé: _

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be. visible
to searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode - lreland

Syed Shah

PricewaierhouseCoopers LLP, 8" Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington Street

Leeds, LS1 4DL

Tel 0113 289 4314

DX Number

DX Exchange

THURSDAY

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames in Northem

L WN\II II\

02/09/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE




Companies House

2nd Floor

The Linenhall

32-38 Linenhall Street
Belfast ‘

BT2 8BG

31 August 2021 . ' - o o v

Our ref: SS/OCI/WISL/D470C
Your ref: NI028974

Dear Sirs
Williams Industrial Services Limited - in'Administration (“the Company”)

I enclose form 2. 24B (CH) and a copy of our progress report for the period 6 February 2021 to 5
August 2021..

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

"~ Owen Claxton-Ingham
For Graham Frost
Joint Administrator

Enclosures Form 2.24B(CH)
progress report

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have .b.een appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial ]
Services Lirnited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Toby Scott -
Underwood is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

- England & Wales and Graham Douglas Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Institute-of Chartered Accountants of Scotland. '

. The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the
specific processing activiti_es'undertt-zken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor.on the instructions of the Joint
Adrhinistrators Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’
appointment. Further detmls are available i in the privacy statement on the PwC co.uk website or by contacting the Joint
Administrators. :

The Joint Administrator's are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be foﬁnd at:
https_://www.gov.uk/gouernment/publications/insolvency—practitioner-code-of-ethics

. Pr:cewaterhouseCoopers LLP Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
T: +44 (0) 1132 894 000, F: +44 (0) 1132 894 460, www.pwc.co.uk
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liabitity partnership registered in England with registered number 0C303525. The registered office of '

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WCZN 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the F(nanclal Conduct Authority for designated
investment business. .



"ij-ﬂ

. 31 August 2021

- —
~ Joint administrators’ progress report
from 6 February 2021 to 5 August

2021 o |

~' Williams Industrial Services
Limited - in administration

~ High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery

Division, Companies Court

'-Case no. 22636 of 2018 .

- pwe



Contents

. Abbreviations and -d(.efinitibns - o o : o 2
Key messages , o ‘ : C : . 4
Overview of what .w_e’\./e done to date B - ' 5
_Progréss since wellélst repoﬁed' o | : ‘ o 6
Appendix A: Receipts gﬁd I;ayments | S o ' 9
.Appendi:; B: Exi)énses | | ‘ - - . 10

. Appéndix C: Remqnefation updgte ‘ " | o " 12
Appendix D dther information . o , | , 4 17

Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration : ~ PwC e Contents



I A ; A .
Abbreviations and definitions

The fdlc&wing table shows the abbreviations and insolvenoy terms that may be used during this report: -

'Abbrevintion or definition - Meaning
4'Company . o . :William_s Industrial Serviees Limited
- Joint Administrators- - . Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood
Firm .‘ R » . A PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP .
1089 ‘ ‘_ : | The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989
IRgi . ‘ N . ... The Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991
" Sch.Br . - *  Schedule ‘B1'to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Or‘der'19'89-
HMRC ~° . HM Revenue & Customs | “ ,
Prescribed P_zirt ' o The amount set aside ror Unsecured Creditors from floating charge fund.s‘

in accordance with article 150A 1089 and the Insolvency (Northern ) '
* Ireland) Order 1989 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006 -

PI | ' Professional Indemnity'

-the Bank . ' AIB Group (UK) PLC trading as First Tmst Bank

4Secured Creditor - _ S Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with I089
Preferential Creditors - Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months

before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances '

Unsecured Creditors - ' Creditors who are neither Secured nor Prefer_ential

WIP , ‘ Work in Progress

) Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are ||Iustrat|ve only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to -
the actual outcome for creditors.

Any persons choosmg to-rely on this report for any porpose orin any context other than under IR91 do so at their own risk.
-To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any
such person.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Jomt Administrators’ prevrous reports issued to the
Company's creditors, copies of which can be obtain by contacting Syed Shah on 0113 289 4314. Unless stated otherwise,
“all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial -
Services Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act-without personal liability. Toby Scott



Underwood is licensed in the United Krngdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales and Graham Douglas Frostiis licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants ‘of Scotland.

The Joint Admlnrstrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upen the
specific processing activities undertaken PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the
-Joint Administrators. Personal data.will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’
appointment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PWC.co.uk website or by contacting the Jornt

Administrators.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the lnsolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: -
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics-
s .



| .
Key messages

. Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the admmlstratlon of the Company in the six months smce our last
Areport dated 2 March 2021. ‘ -

You can still obtain‘ copies of our earlier reports by contacting Syed Shah on 0113 289 4314.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we eurrently know.

’ ' : * Current estimate :

_ Class of creditor ' ¢ - ' (p in £) (pin £) '
Secured Creditors ’ ' o Final amount uncertain Final amount uncertain
Preferential Creditors (paid) . =~ ’ 160p in the £ ‘ 100p in the £ .
Unsecured Creditors : ; - . mi o . nil

" *Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading : : '

Secured Creditor A
As you may recall from our earlier reports we don’t think the Secured Creditor will be fully repaid its lending of
'£6.35 million out of its security over the Company’s assets. Funds of £300,000 have been distributed to the
Secured Creditor from assets realised to date, but the level of final recovery for the Secured Creditor remains
uncertain and will be dependent on the final outcome of asset realisations. The Secured Creditor’s lending is
secured by a Mortgage debenture created on 31 May 1995, as well as other charges from AIB dated up to 2016.

Preferential Creditors -

A first and final preferential dividend of 100p in the £ was declared on 15 March 2019 and a total of £144, 571
was distributed between 117 employees and the Redundancy Paymernts Service. Preferential Creditors should
note that unclaimed dividends have now been passed to the Insolvency Service. Preferential Creditors with
unclaimed dividends need to contact the Insolvency Service directly to recover these funds.

Unsecured Creditors -
" The Prescribed Part is a fund that has to be made available for Unsecured Creditors. It’s paid out of “net
~ property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - Preferential Creditors in full. However, the Prescribed Part is only made available where the floating
charge was created on or after 27 March 2006.

In this c_ase the Prescribed Part doesn’t apply because the first floating charge registered against the Company
pre dates the coming into force of the I089 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006.

Given the level of realisations expected at this stage, and the sizeable quantum of secured debt, we do not think
there will be any funds available for the Unsecured Creditors. -

What you need to do -

This report is for your infermation and you don’t need to do anything.



Overview of what we’ve done to date

. As explained in our earlier reports, the Company specrahsed in env1ronmental engineering services, .
" undertaking subcontracted work on water treatment plants, and designing and installing anaerobic digestion
waste treatment facxhtles across UK and ROL '

Since our appomtment as Joint Admlmstrators we have been realising assets and mltlgatlng ‘claims with the
" objective of achieving a better outcome for credltors asa whole than would have been the case had the Company
gone into liquidation. :

‘Following our applicatlon to the court in June 2021, we are pleased to confirm that the administration of the
Company has been extended to 30 September 2022. This will enable the J oint Administrators time to deal with
the ongomg asset realisations. -

- We remam in office to contmue negotlatxons in relation to outstanding constructlon related contract assets

‘(book debts, WIP, retentions) and await repayment of a loan made by the Company to a third party. We have
also been liaising w1th Company i insurers and other stakeholders, around a number of- professional indemnity
claims, ,

-~ When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were as follows:

Conclusion of the book debts, WIP and retentions matters;

Sale of part of a property owned by the Company; - \

Assisting with legal action regarding balances owed to the Company and PI claims on- contracts;
Recovery of a loan payment from a third party;

Liaising with the Secured Creditor and distributing funds to the Secured Creditor;

Conclude Tax/VAT matters and seek tax clearance; and

»  Apply to court to.seek an extension of the administration period



o . . .
Progress since we last reported

Realisation of other assets

Property . ‘ .

As outlined in previous reports, the Company part owns a freehold unit at Hydepark Commercial Centre. -
This is the last remaining tangible asset of the Company. We agreed a purchase price with an interested party
for our share of the freehold unit and we appointed Arthur Cox LLP to act as conveyancers on our behalf.

Unfortunately, the sale has not progressed at a pace we had hoped for and we have encountered delays with
conveyancing. We will continue to review our options on this matter and seek to realise this asset for the
benefit of creditors; which may include putting our share of the unit back on the market for sale.

Book debts, Work in Progress and Retennons

We continue to pursue prev10us customers of the Company for amounts owed for work done prior to the
administration, and thlS represents the area with the greatest potential for further recovery.

The maJorlty of the stralghtforward contract debts have now been settled, leaving several higher value but more
complex contract assets to recover. We have been in detailed correspondence with the more complex contract
customers to seek recovery of the amounts that are owed. We have spent 51gn1ﬁcant time reviewing the nature
of the balances owed in con]unctlon with our legal advisors.

These debts are not stralghtforward, particularly where they relate to incomplete contracts. A number of
customers had the benefit of performance bonds which have been called on and are a factor in our settlement
negotiations with these debtors. We have provided the Secured Creditor with a detailed summary of the nature
of each of these debts and are pursuing the debts for recovery where it is beneficial to do so. To date, recoveries
from customer contracts total £836,986. No further funds have been realised in the period covered by this
report
Loan recovery

' The Company entered into a sxgmﬁcant loan agreement w1th another party whilst it was still tradmg The funds
loaned remain fully repayable with interest. This was provided under a formal loan agreement dated January
2016. :

We are considering all our optlons on thls matter, with regards to recovery of this debt and are presently
" awaiting further professional advice.

Professional Indemmty claims :

Two parties have made claims against the pre appointment profess1onal indemnity insurance of the Company
due to losses they claim to have incurred on contracts with the Company. During the period covered. by this
report, we have contlnued to assist various stakeholders in relation to these claims.

Extenszon to admzmstranon

The administration of the Company was due to come to an end ons August 2021, therefore, we worked w1th our

solicitors to prepare an extension progress report and affidavit which we filed with the court. Following a

hearing in the High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, on 2 July 2021, the court extended the period of the -
administration to 30 September 2022. .

We asked for an extension of the administration period to complete the ongoing asset realisations detailed
earlier in the report and to make a further distribution to the Secured Credltors should there be sufficient funds
- to enable this.



VAT

We held numerous calls with HMRC regarding outstanding VAT refunds, and as part of the discussions we
exchanged a number of documents and sought the input of our specialist VAT team. HMRC were unable to .
locate a prev10us VAT return on their system which was holdmg up the payment of VAT refunds. HMRC have
now agreed to issue the outstanding VAT refunds and we remain in regular contact with HMRC on this matter.
This additional investigation and queryles with HMRC has led to an increase in VAT comphance costs for the
admlnlstratlon - :

Statutory and complzance

Durmg the period covered by this report we have:

Prepared this report;

Prepared and submitted quarterly VAT retums,,

‘Complied with our tax reporting obligations by submitting annual tax returns to HMRC;

Liaised with our post appomtment insurance broker to ensure approprxate insurance cover remained in
"place. '

Connected party transactlons

We have previously reported on a number of transactlons or potential transactions to related parties in our
progress report dated 30 August 2018. There have been no transactions with connected parties during the

* period of this report. Any future connected party transactions will be done with full transparency and
information on the transactions will be provided in our next report to creditors.

Invesugatlons and actions

4 Nothmg has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work.

* in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2. If you have any information on the conduct of the directors that you want to bring to the
attention of the Joint Administrators, please email my colleague Syed on syed.s.shah@pwc.com. -

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 6 February 2021
to 5 August 2021. We consider that the payments made out of the administration estate are proportionate to the
value and complexity of the assets being dealt with in the administration; payments in the period have been
limited, as the administrators’ fees and legal fees have not been paid for i in full.

-

Our expenses |

‘We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’v_e incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses. As noted earlier, the main area of activity is in resolving the amounts due ‘
under contracts, and the main expenditure incurred is therefore that of the admlmstrators staff and thelr legal

- advisors in attendmg to this work.

. The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an admmlstratlon expense in

due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
' related matters in this case.

Creditors’ rights

Any request for further information about the Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements should be made
in writing. In addition, should you consider the Administrators’ remuneration excessive, and this is supported



by 25% in value of the Credltors you have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with rule 2.110

- IRoL.

A copy of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (NI) Appendix 3 "A Credltors guide to adm1n1strators fees
Northern Ireland” is available on the R3 website:

https:/ /www r3.0rg. uk/ media/ documents/techmcal library/SIPS/ SIP9-Remuneratlon of-Insolvency-
Ofﬁcerholders Northern-Ireland.pdf

-Please contact Syed Shah on 0113 289 4314 or at syed.s. shah@pwc com 1f you d like a paper copy free of charge
or have any questlons in this regard. .

Next steps

As confirmed in this report, an extension of the administration to 30 September 2022 was granted by the court

to enable the Administrators to conclude their work for the benefit of creditors. Once.all possible assets have

been realised, we expect to be in a position to distribute additional fundsto the Secured Creditor. We’ll provide
~an update on this in our next report.

' The Administrators currently envisage that once the objective for the administration has been achieved, we will
file notice under Paragraph 85 of Sch. B1 to I089 with the Registrar.of Companies, followmg reglstranon of '
wh1ch the Company will be dissolved 3 months later.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Syed Shah on 0113 289 4314 or at syed s. shah@pwc com
Yours faithfully :

For and on behalf of the Company

‘Graham Frost
Joint Administrator

. Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial Services Limited
to manage its affairs; business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Toby Scott Underwood is licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and Graham Douglas
Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further detazls are .
available in the privacy statement on-the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics



. Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Statement of
. Aftairs

(£)
Fized charge
Receipts
100,000 Freehold property
nil Patent
Rent

Rent received due back to the joint-owner
100.000

Pagments

Fized charge balance

Floating charge
Receipts

. Uncertain Recoveries under customer coOntracts
5.000 Plant & machinery
1,000 Fistures & fitings
12,000 Office equipment
75000 Motor vehicles
Insutance refund
Stook
Bank interest received gross
Refund
Cheque oancelled

Utilities recharge for Hydepark Commercial Centre
Insurance recharge for Hydepark Commeicial Centre

$3.000 1.066.778.47
Pagments )
Heat & light : (4.168.53)
Utilities : (1.986.86)
_Repaits and maintanence (150.00)
T " (3.000.00)
Mail redirect (430.00}
Legal fees and expenses (50,804.20}
Cffice costs and posting (4.098.97)
Rent (4.814.86)
Storage costs (4.534.65)
Bank charges (31.75)
Insurance (17.595.49)
lrrecoverable VAT {234.68)
Agents’ fees and disbursements (11.971.08)
DBisuibution to floating charge holder (300.600.00)
Transfer unclaimed dividends to ISA (27751)
Administrators'fees (156.500.00)
’ (560.698.58)
Floating charge balance ~__506.079.89
Distribution to Preferential Creditors 15 March 2013 100p in the £ (144571.00)
VAT Contiol Account (5.995.63)
7737334659

7 - Fundsinband™

Villiams Industrial Services Limited - in administration

(£)

83332
'5.666.67

11333.33 -

_17.833.33

17.833.33

836,986.18
98,059.28
10,978.03

96,080.00
13,6406
4,535.00
4,867.13
60.00
27751
24753
1017.22

6 Feb 2018 to
5 Feb 21-

6 Feb 2021 -
23 July 2021

()

(153.26)

(6.196.70)
{1.049.10)

(3.250.00)
(10.643.06)

(10.649.06)

(1854.86)

(12.503.92)

Total as'at §
August 21

)

833
5,667
1333

- 17.833.33

17.833.33

836,986.16
98,059.28
10,978.03

96,050.00
13,640.61
4,585.00
4,867.13
60.00
27751
24753
1017.22

(4.168.53)
(2.120.12)
(150.00)
(3.000.00)
(480.00)
(57.000.90)
(4.098.97)
(4.814.86)
(4.594.65)
(31.75)
(18.644.59)
(234.68)
{(1.871.08)
*(300,000.00)
T (2778)
: . (158,750.00)

- 495.430.83
(144,571.00)
(7.850.49)

360,842.67

Funds are held in an interest-bearing account in the name of the Company in administration.

There have been no payments made to us, our firm or our associates other than from the insolvent
estate as shown in the receipts and payments account as shown above.



Appendix B: Expenses

Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as Joint Administrators from the estate and includes our fees but
"excludes distributions to creditors. They include disbursements which are expenses met by and reimbursed to
an office holder in connection wﬁh an 1nsolvency appointment.

" Expenses fall into two categones:

" Expense =~ SIPg definition

Category1  Payments to persons providing the service to which the expense relates who are not an
associate of the office holder.
Cafegory 2  Payments to our firm or our assoc1ates or which have an element of shared costs (for example
: photocopying and mileage dlsbursements)

We don’t need approval from-creditors to draw Category 1 expenses as these have all been provided by third
parties, but we do need approval to draw Category 2 expenses. The body of creditors who approve our fees (in -
this case the secured and preferential creditors) also have the respon51b111ty for agreeing the pohc1es for

" payment of Category 2 expenses.

* The following table provides a breakdown of the Category 2 expehses have been inourred by us as

administrators or our associates, together with details of the Category 1 disbursements that have been incurred
by PwC and wrll be recharged to the case: .

Category Cost Policy : ' ’ : 'Costs

- incurred by } o ‘ - : : ‘ incurred
2 - A PwC A Photocopymg At 10 pence per sheet copled only charged for " ; Nil .
o circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.
2 PwC. Mi]eage — At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or Nil
: . 80 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)
2 PwC Printing 1.24
1 ' Iron . ~ Storage . ' . - o 389.05
. Mountain o A :
Total - . . - : : 390.29

The following table provides detarls of our expenses during the perlod The table excludes any potential tax
" liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becoming due will depend on
the position at the end of the tax accountmg period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date. -

10



Brought Incurredin ‘ ‘ Lo

forward*ﬁ'om the perio d Cumulative Estimated Anticipated

preceding under ' 4 future total

period review - .

R £ £ B - £ £

Uhgtg!;i S:;t?:;i(}:::st) 6,514.84 153.26 . 6,668.10 250.00 - 6,018.10
IT3,ooooo ............................ — 3’00000_3’00000
Repairsand maintenance 15000 - 15000 S 150.00
............ Ma‘“ed"ec‘ '.49°-9°_ - ot 49°°° SOOI +-Achcted

Insmance ................... - 61833 ........... : 049 P 19,667 43 T o
[ feesande\'penses .................. 79,689509,4352089, 1247081,314 P 170’43950

..... T B

document shredding 4:099.00 ) 4,099.00 ) 4,099-00
o Remt 481500 " - 48500 _  -'" " 481500

Storagecosts 459500 - ....4595.00  1000.00 559500

oo Bk charges  gpo0 3200 . 4000 . 7200

Joint Administrators’ fees 517,433.00 94,578.85 612,011.85 120,000.00 732,011.85

Joint Adunnzt,;:sz 13,608.29 390.29 14,088.58 3,000.00 17,088.58
Irrecoverable VAT234 68-23468-23468
e Bgents'fees  atomes - o723 250000 1447123
Total 665,340 87 105,606 70 770,947.57 209,153.90 980,101.47

-A reconciliation of our time costs records identified a small amount of historic time which had been charged at
the incorrect rate. A correction has been made to the brought forward figure to reflect this change.

The estimates for future administrators’ fees and for future legal fees are dependent on the time required to
conclude the outstanding work as disclosed earlier in.this report, which remains uncertain, particularly with -
regards to resolving the amounts due under contracts. The amounts noted above do not necessarily reﬂect the
amount we will draw for fees in due course.’ :

11



Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the Secured and Preferential creditors. To date we have drawn
fees of £159,750 in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account. The
time costs incurred in the current period are £94,578.85, this amount does not necessarily reflect how much we
will eventually draw as fees for this period. :

Average
: Total Cost Hourly
Work Type Group : .. Panner Director Senior Manager Manager Senior Associate Associate/Other Grand Total &) Rate (£)
Accounting & Treasury . 0.10 . 0.20 2.20 5.05 7.55 2,248.75 297.85
{Contract realisations (book debts, WP and retentions) 1.30 -~ 2200 12.00 35.30] [ 18,486.00] [  523.68)
Creditors 7.10 : . 4.75 11.85 5,317.25 .- 448.71
[Pi'Ciaims : 24.00 0.09 31.05 55.14| | 2168235 |  393.22
- Property . 0.10 ~ 2.50 i i 0.20 2.80 1,583.50 565.54
{Statutory & Compliance 2.00 4.00 . 8.60 3.85 38.95 51.40 | 20,982.50) [ 365.55
Strategy & Planning ] - 350 - 0.25 3.05 0.80 9.80 " 1740 6,828.00 T 39241
{Tax 8 VAT 220 8.05 7.10 20.15 3750, [ 16,01400] ‘[  427.04] .
Vehicles, plant and other assets . 2.00 0.2 . 0.70 2.90 1,436.50 495.34
[Grand Total 2.00 - 8.90 68.75 - 15.35 22.19 110.65 2184 [9451885 [_415.41

I Cost {b Hours
Brought forward fromthe lastreport S17,433) 2,478
_ | Total from appointment 612,011 " 2704

Please note in our previous report, we incorrecrly stated the total number of hours and the total cost position as of 5
February 2021. The above table includes the corrected figure and takes into account a reconciliation which identified a
small number of staff charged at the incorrect rate.

.Our time charglng pollcy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the adiministration. We delegate tasks to °
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (mcludlng our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time dlrectly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge ouit rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
" staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.

Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 umts) We don t
charge general or overhead costs. :

We set out below the. maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration. .

We call orr colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates.vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

12



- Grade Maximum_ rate per Maximum rate per Specialist maxxmum rate per g
" hour hour hour
to 30 June 2021 ' from 1 July 2021 (£8)
(£) (£)
Partner 850 875. " 1600
Direétpr ' 720 740 1465 .
Senior 585 625 1355 |
Manager :
~ Manager 475 525, 815
Senior 390 425 605
Associate ’
Associate 245 280 325
Support staff 120 130 230

In common with many professional ﬁrms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates or persons who could reasonably be thought of as associates
during the period covered by this report. : A

Our work in the period

Earlier in this sectlon we have included an analysxs of the time spent by the various grades of staff.”

Whilst this is not an exhaustlve list, in the following table we provide more ¢ detail on the key areas of work -

What, if any, financial

benefit the work,
: provided to creditors
. o Why the work was - OR whether it was
Area of work - Work undertaken necessary required by statute .
e  Regular reconciliations of the bank e  Proper stewardshipof . e To ensure the proper
account funds for creditors management of the

. Accounting
and treasury

'Entering receipts and payments into the

accountmg system .

Preparmg and reviewing the receipts and
* payments reports '

funds that will in due
course be distributed
to creditors

13



Corresponding with creditors regardmg .

- To inform creditors of

To ensure correct

Provision of information relating to PI
claims

- dividend prospects any updates ~ distribution of funds
Holding regular calls with the - . to creditors
Creditors Secured Creditor on case
- strategy A
Reviewing, sorting and
responding to post received
Ensuring all compliance tasks are ' e’ To providé creditors - Statutqry duties.of
completed on time in lme w1th 1089, IR91 with an update on the the Administrator
and Sch.B1 ' -~ administration To ensure the Joint
~ Drafting, rewewing’ and distributing six e  To meet all statutory -Administrators have
monthly progress reports to creditors " duties - sufficient time to
~ Dealing with statutory, regulatory and lr)eah%a asfsets ({?r the
Statutory and internal compliance procedures in the enefit of creditors
compliance .administration ' '
Filing of statutory documentation relating
to the administration - -
Preparing an affidavit and extension
progress report to file with the court as
part of our application to extend the
administration of the Company _
A Team meetings to discuss case strategy To ensure orderly . Ensure efficient case
» o ' . , management and progression * -
gga:lt:igny and ‘Six monthly reviews of case progress progression of the case o
) & Review of budgets and monitoringtime in a cost effective
g 8
costs ) manner )
Drafting, reviéWing and submitting - e  Toensure recoverable " Statutory duties of
quarterly VAT returns - amounts are realised the Administrator
. Liaising with the tax team - e  Tomeetall statutory A
Tax and VAT ‘Reviewing invoices to ensure they are VAT duties '
compliant ¢ Toensure claims
Held numerous calls and exchange of Zgamst the estate of th;
documents with HMRC regarding unpaid ompany are mitigated
VAT Refunds.
Contract Liaising with solicitors on options to ¢ Toensure all funds. To realise funds for
realisations pursue outstanding debtors and loan -available are realised creditors
(Book debts, * recipient. :
WIP ar:d Issuing correspondence to outstanding
retentions) debtors and loan recipients
Property Progressmg conveyancmg on remaining e Toensure all funds To realise funds for
property asset available are realised creditors
e  Toensure all funds Statutory duties of
Professional Liaising with customers, solicitors, and available arre reahsed' the Administrator
Indemnity (PI) insurers about PI claims
- Insurance




Our future work

We still need to do the followmg work to achxeve the purpose of admmlstratlon

Estimated

"Whether or not the work

Progressing legal action, as required, on any
balances not yet realised '

Area of Work we need to do )
work ' cost £ - will provide a financial
' ' benefit to creditors
Accounting” e Entering receipts and payments into the 2,000  Toensure the proper
and treasury accounting system management of the furxds ﬁhat
S ¢ Conducting bank reconciliations will in @ue course be distributed
S S to creditors
Creditors ¢ Liaising with the Secured Creditor and 10,000  To ensure correct distribution
’ distributing funds to the Secured Creditor as of funds to creditors :
they are available . ' ' )
¢ Discussing administration closure strategy
_'with the Secured Creditor -
.. Respond;ng to. creditors’ queries
Employees ¢ Dealing with ad hoc employee and pension 1,000 = Statutory duties of the
and related enqumes ‘ Administrator
pensions 2 B
Statutory .. Preparatlon, review and dehvery of progress 17,500 - Statutory duties of the
and reports to creditors Administrator- '
compliance « Dealing with various statutory, other
regulatory and internal conipliance
procedures in the administration’
o Ensuring all compliance tasks are completed
on time in line with I089, IR91 and Sch.B1
Strategyand e Case management and review of the progréss 5,000 Ensure efficient case .
planning of the administration . progression & statutory duties
¢ Planning for the most efficient route for of the Admlnlstratprs
closure ,
¢ Maintaining fee budgets & monitoring costs
Tax and e Submission of quafter.ly VAT returns - 10,000 ' Statutory duties of the
VAT e Preparing and submitting corporation tax Administrator.
computations -
¢ Liaising with the tax team regardmg tax
matters
e Liaising with the VAT team regardmg tax
matters
¢ Following up with HMRC on outstanding
VAT refunds
¢ Requesting tax clearance
» Deregistration for VAT purposes
Contract ¢ - Further negotiations and realisations of book 60,000  To realise funds for creditors
realisations debts, WIP and retentions.
- (Book debts, o

15



WIP and - Secure repayment of loan from borrower to
retentions) ' Company in due course -

Property

Complete sale of the freehold unit : ‘2,00(_) . Torealise funds for creditors

o Put freehold unit for auction if deemed
beneficial to administration strategy

Professional ‘e * Continue to liaise with Company insurersand . 5,000 Statutory duties of the
. Indemnity .  stakeholders as requlred , : . Administrator
" Insurance '
Closure ‘ . C]bsure of bank account : - . 7,500 ’ ‘ 4StatutoAry duties of the .

e Closing internal systems and databases Administrator

. Preparing closure documents and filing the
notice of move to dissolution with the
Registrar :

e Dealing with records in storage and
destruction in line with policy

Our relatwnshlps

We have no business or personal relatlonshlps with the partles who approve our fees.or who prov1de services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest. :

+

Details of subcontracted work

There has been no subcontracted work during the period.- -
Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided - . Name of firm / ~ Reason selected Basis of fees and
: ' organisation ' actual / estimated
cost of the work

Legal services e . ArthurCox - o Industry - - o Time costs

' ' knowledge and ' ’

expertise

Vehicle recovery, asset valuation, e  Wilsons | . Expertise .« Time basis + 4
and auctlon of plant & equlpment Auctions o - auction commission
Insurance g ' ‘ e IRS : e  Expertise - e Fixed Fee
Storage ~ o IronMountain e Expertise - e Fixed Fee

.16



-Appendix D:'Other‘_info'rma'tion

Court details for the administration: .

-High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery Division

(Company Insolvency)
Case 22636 of 2018 -

Company’s registered name:

Williams Industrial Services Limited

Registered number:

N1028974'

Registered address:

C/0 PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road Belfast BT1 3LR

Date of the Administrators’
appointment: .

6 February 2018

Administrators’ names and addresses: .

..

Graham Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria One, 144
Morrison Street, Edinburgh EH3 8EX and Toby S Underwood of -
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8th Floor Central Square 29
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS14DL

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

6 month extension to 5 August 2019 approved by the Secured and
Preferential Creditors.

24 month extension to 5 August 2021 approved by the Court
13 month extension to 30 September 2022 approved by the Court

Appomtor s/ apphcant s name and
address:

The Directors of the Company, Hydepark Commercial Centre,
Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY

D1v1s1on of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 101(2) Sch B1 1089, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as Administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the tlme being
holding that office.

- Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedmgs (recast)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. }

17



